V23990-P84-A20
final data sheet
flowPIM®1, 600V
Output inverter application
General conditions3 phase SPWM, Vgeon= 15 V Vgeoff=0V Rgon= 40 ohms Rgoff= 20 ohms
Figure 1. Typical avarage static loss Figure 2. Typical avarage static loss
as a function of output current as a function of output current
IGBT Ploss=f(Iout) FRED Ploss=f(Iout)
Conditions: Tj=125°C Conditions: Tj=125°C
Modulation index * cosfi Modulation index * cosfi
parameter Mi*cosfi from -1,00 to 1,00 parameter Mi*cosfi from -1,00 to 1,00
in 0,20 steps in 0,20 steps
Figure 3. Typical avarage switching loss Figure 4. Typical avarage switching loss
as a function of output current as a function of output current
IGBT Ploss=f(Iout) FRED Ploss=f(Iout)
Conditions: Tj=125°C Conditions: Tj=125°C
DC link= 320 V DC link= 320 V
Switching freq. fsw from 2 kHz to 16 kHz Switching freq. fsw from 2 kHz to 16 kHz
parameter in * 2 steps parameter in * 2 steps
Mi*cosfi=-1
0
4
8
12
16
20
24
28
32
0 5 10 15 20 25
Iout (A)
Pl
os
s (
W
)
Mi*cosfi=-1
Mi*cosfi=1
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
0 5 10 15 20 25
Iout (A)
Pl
os
s (
W
)
fsw=2kHz
fsw=16kHz
0,0
2,0
4,0
6,0
8,0
10,0
12,0
0 5 10 15 20 25Iout (A)
Pl
os
s (
W
)
fsw=2kHz
fsw=16kHz
0,0
0,2
0,4
0,6
0,8
1,0
1,2
0 5 10 15 20 25Iout (A)
Pl
os
s (
W
)
copyright by Tyco Electronics Rupert-Mayer-Str. 44, D81359 München power.switches@tycoelectronics.comCopyright by Vincotech                                                                                                                       Revision:1
V23990-P84-A20
final data sheet
flowPIM®1, 600V
Output inverter application
General conditions3 phase SPWM, Vgeon= 15 V Vgeoff=0V Rgon= 40 ohms Rgoff= 20 ohms
Figure 5. Typical available 50Hz output current Figure 6. Typical available 50Hz output current
as a function of Mi*cosfi as a function of switching frequency
Phase Iout=f(Mi*cosfi) Phase Iout=f(fsw)
Conditions: Tj=125°C Conditions: Tj=125°C
DC link= 320 V DC link= 320 V
fsw= 16 kHz Mi*cosfi= 0,8
Heatsink temp. Th from 60 °C to 100 °C Heatsink temp. Th from 60 °C to 100 °C
parameter in 5 °C steps parameter in 5 °C steps
Figure 7. Typical available 50Hz output current Figure 8. Typical available 0Hz output current
as a function of Mi*cosfi and fsw as a function of switching frequency
Phase Iout=f(fsw,Mi*cosfi) Phase Ioutpeak=f(fsw)
Conditions: Tj=125°C Conditions: Tj=125°C
DC link= 320 V DC link= 320 V
Th= 80 °C Heatsink temp. Th from 60 °C to 100 °C
parameter in 5 °C steps
Th=60°C
Th=100°C
0
4
8
12
16
20
24
-1,0 -0,8 -0,6 -0,4 -0,2 0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
Mi*cosfi
Io
ut
 (A
)
Th=60°C
Th=100°C
0
5
10
15
20
25
1 10 100
fsw (kHz)
Io
ut
 (A
)
Th=60°C
Th=100°C
0
5
10
15
20
25
1 10 100fsw (kHz)
Io
ut
 (A
pe
ak
)
1 2 4 8 16 32
-1
-0,8
-0,6
-0,4
-0,2
0
0,2
0,4
0,6
0,8
1
Iout (A)
20,004-22,005
18,003-20,004
16,002-18,003
14,001-16,002
12-14,001
M
i*
co
sf
i
fsw (kHz)
copyright by Tyco Electronics Rupert-Mayer-Str. 44, D81359 München power.switches@tycoelectronics.comCopyright by Vincotech                                                                                                                       Revision:1
V23990-P84-A20
final data sheet
flowPIM®1, 600V
Output inverter application
General conditions3 phase SPWM, Vgeon= 15 V Vgeoff=0V Rgon= 40 ohms Rgoff= 20 ohms
Figure 9. Typical available electric Figure 10. Typical efficiency
peak output power as a as a function of output power
function of heatsink temperature
Inverter Pout=f(Th) Inverter efficiency=f(Pout)
Conditions: Tj=125°C Conditions: Tj=125°C
DC link= 320 V DC link= 320 V
Modulation index Mi= 1 Modulation index Mi= 1
cosfi= 0,80 cosfi= 0,80
Switching freq. fsw from 2 kHz to 16 kHz Switching freq. fsw from 2 kHz to 16 kHz
parameter in * 2 steps parameter in * 2 steps
Figure 11. Typical available overload factor
as a function of motor power
and switching frequency
Inverter Ppeak/Pnom=f(Pnom,fsw)
Conditions: Tj=125°C
DC link= 320 V
Modulation index Mi= 1
cosfi= 0,8
Switching freq. fsw from 1 kHz to 16 kHz
parameter in * 2 steps
Heatsink temperature= 80 °C
Motor efficiency= 0,85
2kHz
16kHz
0,0
1,0
2,0
3,0
4,0
5,0
6,0
60 65 70 75 80 85 90 95 100
Th ( oC)
Po
ut
 (k
W
)
94,5
95,0
95,5
96,0
96,5
97,0
97,5
98,0
98,5
99,0
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Pout (kW)
ef
fic
ie
nc
y
(%
)
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 fr
eq
ue
nc
y
(k
H
z) 100
150
200
250
300
350
400
450
500
Motor nominal power (HP/kW)
O
ve
rl
oa
d
(%
)
1 1134 756 567 378 284 189 113
2 1117 745 559 372 279 186 112
4 1084 723 542 361 271 181 0
8 1021 681 511 340 255 170 0
16 907 605 453 302 227 151 0
0,50 / 0,37 0,75 / 0,55 1,00 / 0,74 1,50 / 1,10 2,00 / 1,47 3,00 / 2,21 5,00 / 3,68
copyright by Tyco Electronics Rupert-Mayer-Str. 44, D81359 München power.switches@tycoelectronics.comCopyright by Vincotech                                                                                                                       Revision:1